investments as categorized by valuation methodology, and the
sensitivity to fair value by using other reasonable inputs in the
respective methodologies, is as follows:

15. Financial instrument risk management

The Fund is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of risks
from its use of financial instruments. The trustees and
Romspen discuss the principal risks of the business on a
day-to-day basis. The trustees set the policy framework for the
implementation of systems to manage, monitor and mitigate
identifiable risks. The Fund’s risk management objective
in relation to these instruments is to protect and minimize
volatility to net assets and mitigate financial risks including

interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk, currency
risk and capital management risk. Romspen seeks to minimize
potential adverse effects of risk by retaining experienced
analysts and advisors, monitoring the Fund’s positions, market
events and entering into hedge contracts. The types of risks the
Fund is exposed to, the source of risk exposure and how each
is managed is outlined hereafter:

A) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash

 2015 2014

Investments in Sensitivity
subsidiaries rate  Value  Increase  Decrease  Value  Increase  Decrease

Direct capitalization approach(i) 1.00% $ 69,821 $ 10,017 $ (7,993) $ 63,581 $ 13,781 $ (8,971)

Market comparison approach(ii) 5.00%  109,990  5,500  (5,500)  80,524  4,026  (4,026)

Total  $ 179,811 $ 15,517 $ (13,493)  $ 144,105 $ 17,807 $ (12,997)

(i) The rates used in the direct capitalization model range from 7.5% to 12.3% (2014 - 7% to 10.60%), with a weighted average
capitalization rate of 10.0% (2014 - 8.5%).

An increase in capitalization rate will decrease the fair value of the investment and a decrease in capitalization rate will increase
the fair value of the investment.
(ii) Market comparison approach uses comparable sales and applies a weighted average discount of 24.62% (2014 - 20.94%) in
certain cases, where applicable.

An increase in market value of the sales price will increase the fair value and a decrease in the market value of the sales price will
decrease the fair value.

 2015 2014

Mortgage Sensitivity
Investments rate  Value  Increase  Decrease  Value  Increase  Decrease

Direct capitalization(i) 1.00% $ – $ – $ – $ – $ – $ –

Market comparison approach(ii) 5.00%  119,558  5,978  (5,978)  35,825  1,791  (1,791)

Total  $ 119,558 $ 5,978 $ (5,978) $ 35,825 $ 1,791 $ (1,791)

(i) An increase in capitalization rate will decrease the fair value of the investment and a decrease in capitalization rate will increase
the fair value of the investment.
(ii) Market comparison approach uses comparable sales and applies a weighted average discount of 9.6% (2014 - 21.66%) in
certain cases, where applicable.

An increase in market value of the sales price will increase the fair value and a decrease in the market value of the sales price will
decrease the fair value.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
In thousands of dollars, except per unit amounts, unless otherwise noted
Year ended December 31, 2015

Romspen Mor tgage Investment Fund 43

flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Fund manages this risk
by investing primarily in short-term mortgages. The Fund’s
investment objective is to obtain an acceptable and consistent